

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

_____)	
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Civ. No. 8:07-1279-JSM-TGW
)	
BRYON WOLF, ROY ELIASSON,)	Dispositive Motion
and MEMBERSHIP SERVICES, LLC,)	
)	FILED UNDER SEAL
Contempt Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER
TO SHOW CAUSE WHY BRYON WOLF, ROY ELIASSON, AND MEMBERSHIP
SERVICES, LLC, SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CIVIL CONTEMPT FOR
VIOLATING THIS COURT'S PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Facts..... 2

 A. The Underlying Case..... 2

 B. The Contempt Defendants’ Scheme..... 3

 1. Defendants Wolf and Eliasson Control MS LLC 3

 2. The Defendants Deceptively Promote a Continuity Program
 to Loan Applicants..... 4

 a. The Defendants Claim to “Approve” or “Accept”
 Consumers’ Pre-Existing Loan Applications..... 4

 b. The Defendants Fail to Prominently Disclose that They
 Are Marketing a Program with Material Restrictions..... 5

 c. The Defendants Have Debited Consumers Who Declined
 or Did Not Accept Their Offer..... 7

 d. After Enrolling Consumers, the Defendants Seek to Debit
 Them, Amassing Millions Even Though Most of Their
 Attempted Debits Fail for Insufficient Funds 7

 e. Many Consumers Have Complained of the Defendants’
 Deception, Rapidly Cancelling and Demanding Refunds..... 9

 f. Very Few Consumers Have Used the Defendants’ Program... 11

III. Discussion..... 13

 A. The Permanent Injunction Binds the Contempt Defendants..... 13

 B. The Contempt Defendants Have Violated the Permanent Injunction..... 14

 1. The Contempt Defendants Have Misrepresented to Consumers that
 They Offer a Cash Advance, Loan, or General Line of Credit, in
 Violation of Permanent Injunction ¶ I.A..... 14

 2. The Contempt Defendants Have Deceptively Telemarketed the
 Program in Violation of Permanent Injunction ¶ IV.D..... 17

3.	The Contempt Defendants Have Not Clearly and Conspicuously Disclosed All Material Terms of the Program Before Asking Consumers for Their Consent to be Debited, in Violation of Permanent Injunction ¶ II	18
4.	The Contempt Defendants Have Failed to Obtain Consumers' Express, Informed Consent Before Debiting Their Accounts, in Violation of Permanent Injunction ¶ III.....	20
5.	The Contempt Defendants Have Misrepresented that Consumers Consented to be Debited, in Violation of Permanent Injunction ¶ I...	21
C.	The Contempt Defendants Should Be Ordered to Redress Consumers.....	22
D.	The Court May Hold the Contempt Defendants in Civil Contempt Based on the Written Record if They Fail to Raise a Genuine Issue for Hearing.....	24
IV.	Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Standard Credit, Inc. v. Nat’l Cement Co.</i> , 643 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>CFTC v. Wellington Precious Metals, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>FTC v. Capital Choice Consumer Credit, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 5149998 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 157 Fed. App’x 248 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16, 19, 21
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14, 17
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>FTC v. Global Marketing Group, Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	21
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 3074346 (D. Nev. Sept. 22, 2009).....	16, 20
<i>FTC v. Leshin</i> , 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>FTC v. Neiswonger</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (E.D. Mo. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 580 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>FTC v. Peoples Credit First, LLC</i> , 244 Fed. App’x 942 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>FTC v. USA Fin., LLC</i> , 415 Fed. App’x 970 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>FTC v. Wash. Data Res.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	15
<i>FTC v. Windward Mkt’g, Ltd.</i> , 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)	21
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	13
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	22, 24
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000)	22, 23
<i>Mercer v. Mitchell</i> , 908 F.2d 763 (11th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Shillitani v. U.S.</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966)	13

<i>Shultz v. Applica, Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	14
<i>U.S. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	22
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911)	24

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45.....	2
---------------------	---

Rules

16 C.F.R. pt. 310.....	2, 17
FED. R. CIV. P. 60.....	23
FED. R. CIV. P. 65.....	13, 14
